REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW PANEL

Tel. : (00 264 61) 200 2445
Fax : (00 264 61) 236454
Telex: 908-3369

Head Office,
Moltke Strest,
Privare Bag 13295,
Windhoek

Enguivies: Kasrina Kashonga

IN THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW HEARING

HELD ON 20 AND 21 JUNE 2023
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

OMAMBUDU SECURITY SERVICES CC FIRST APPLICANT
WILLCO PROTECTION SERVICES SECOND APPLICANT
CHIEF NANGOLO SECURITY SERVICE CC THIRD APPLICANT
NAHOLE SECURITY AND DEBT COLLECTIONS SERVICES CC FOURTH
APPLICANT
SIX THOUSAND SECURITY SERVICES CC FIFTH APPLICANT
AND
CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA FIRST RESPONDENT
& OTHERS

£ . H



IN A REVIEW APPLICATION MADE IN TERMS 01 SECTION 59 OF THE PUBLIC
PROCUREMENT ACT, ACT 15 OF 2015

BID NO: G/OAB/CPBN-04/2022 - PROCUREMENT OF RENDERING OF SECURITY
SERVICES TO THE MUNICIPALITY COUNCIL OF SWAKOPMUND FOR A
PERIOD OF TWENTY-FOR (24) MONTHS

Coram: Ehrenfried Honga (Chairperson), with Paulina Kandali Ilyambo, Selma-
Penna Utonih, Lukas Kudume Siremo (but dissented iro order under 7.2) and

Fillemon Wise Immanuel (but dissented iro order under 7.3).

Heard; 20 and 21 June 2623
Decided: 26 June 2023

ORDER

1, INFRODUCTION:

1.1

12

2

2.1

A hybrid meeting was held, using both physical and virtual modes.

Having heard Mr. Nafimane Halweendo, for the Firsi and Third Applicants
(Omambudu Security Services and Chief Nangolo Security Services ¢c), Mr, Kadhila
Amoome, for the Fourth Respondent (Nahole Security and Debt Collection Services
cc), Ms Jamellee Janke for the Fifth Applicant, aod other interested parties, who were
joint in terms of sub-regulation 42(5)a) of the Public Procurement Regulations
(hereinafier referred to as “the Regulations™) to the Public Procurement Act, 2015 (Act
No, 15 0of 2015) and as amended (hereinafier referred to as “the Act™) and;

Having read the applications for review and other documents filed as part of the record,
the Review Panel made the following findings and subsequent order hereunder towards
the end.

POINTS IN LIMINE:

At the commencement of the review proceedings, the Chairperson asked if any of the
Parties would like to raise any points in Lintine before hearing the merits of the matter.
The legal representative of the Fourth Applicant objected to Mr. Festus Hamukwaya
representing the First Respondent while he had administered an oath or commissioned a
replying affidavit for the First Respondent. Furthermore, Mr. Hamukwaya has an interest

2

4



2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

in the matter to which the repying affidavit he has commissioned relates. This is
prohibited in terms of Section 7 of the Justices of the Peace and Commissioners of Oath
Act, 1963 (Act. No. 16 of 1963) read with Regulation 7(1) issued under Section 10 of the
same Act. Morever, Mr. Hamukwaya is an Attorney, who is in the employment of the
First Respondent as Legal Advisor, hence the exemption under the Schedule would not

arise in his respect,

The First and Third Applicaniz submitted thal they were not served with the
Respendoneni’s Replying Affidavit, thus their review applications were never
responded to, making them unopposed.

The Fifth Applicant further alluded to the fact that the First Respondent violated
Regulation 7(3) when it evaluated bids for longer than the prescribed period, not
exceeding 30 days, as by 23 Maxch 2623, the First Respondent was still busy secking
for clarifications.

‘The Interested Parties or Persons (PIS Security Services and Omle Security
services c¢) submitted that if any party did not file an Affidavit, it has forfeited itz right
io be heard, therefore, such a party should not be given an opportunity to make
subrmission,

The First Respondent response to the above

The First Respondent in response to the First and Third Applicant’s claims, regarding
non-service, stated that the Act did not enjoin the public entity to serve a Replying
affidavid to the interested parties, but only to the Review Panel as per Regulation 42(4).
Moreover, the First Respondent was only served with the review applications by
Omambudu Security Services cc, Nahole Security and Debt Collection Services cc and
Six Thousand Security Services ¢c.

Furthermore, the Firsi Respondent submitted that there are scenarios of conflict of
interest, on page 8 of the bidding documents, and one of the scenario clearly indicates
that Parties must not be represented by one legal representation. Thus, the fact that
Omambudu and Chief Nangolo are represenied by one legal representstive coniravene
the aforesaid bid condition and the same apply to PIS Security Services cc and Omle
Security Services cc, This was objected to by both bidders’ legal representatives.

Finally, the Pirst Respondent confirmed that it is indeed true that, Mr. Festus
Hamukwaya is a Legal Representative of CPBN and he (Mr. Hamukwaya) was the
Commissioner of the Oath (see annexure 1.0). The Fivst Respondent further indicated
that they were advised by the Review Panel Secretariat that the Replying affidavit can
be commissioned by the First Respondent’s Legal Advisor, but wanted to know from
the Fourth Respondent’s legal reprensetative to point which section of the law in the
Justices of the Peace and Commisioners of Oaths Act 16 of 1963, which states that such
a corarnissioning as argued is against the law,

3

= W H



2.8

31

12

i3

Review Panel Resolutions
Based on the above, the Review Panel passed the following interlocutory order:

()  That all replying affidavits from the Public Entity were defective on the
sirengths that they were commissioned by Mr. Hamukwayz, an Attomey, inthe
employment of the First Respondent as a Legal Advisor, contrary fo Section
10(1)}c) read with Regulation 7(1) of the Justices of the Peace and
Commissioners of Oath, rendering all applications to be unopposed;

(if)  That Willco Protection Services did not comply with Regulation 42(3), such
that it never served its review application to the public entity or any party, and
thus its review application would not be heard;

(i) That the prohibition of bidders from being represented by one legal
representative as contained in the bidding document, violates parties’s rights to
access of justice, including entitlement to the legal representatives of their
choice, hence it is untenable;

(iv) That the evaluation of bids by the CPBN can be considered to be within the

stipulated 30 days, due to the fact that the Board has an exemption from the
Minister of Finance and Public Enterprises to examine and evaluate bids beyond
30 days, That the validity of such an exemption will be confinned afterwards
before the Review Panel makes its final decision.

Pursuant to the above interlocutory orders, the hearing proceedings for the compliant
review applications, continued ag indicated below.

GROUNDS FOR THE REVIEW AS CONTAINED IN THE APFLICANTS
APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW:

The First Applicant (Omambundu Security Services cc) stated that according to the
government gazette No. 6414 dated 15 September 2017 article 9 (1) (2) (3) of the
Collective Agreement for minimum wage and adjustment for Security industry, which
is still in force, states explicitly that the minimum wage in the Security industry shall
be:

e Security Officers who have been in services less than 12 months shall be paid a
minimum of N$8.75 per hour;

a  While the Security Officers who have been in services for more than 12 months
shall be paid a minimum of N$10.00 per hour

Since the contract in question is for two years on a fix bid amount and further was
evaluated based on security guards with Grade 10 or 12, security training and two years
experience, the provision of Atticle 9 (3) of the Collective Agreement should apply.

The First Applicant further alleged that all the selected biddexs have bid prices ( i.e their
rates per hour are) below the prescribed rates.

4
£



3.4

35

Relief sought
The First Applicant requests that the Review Panel set aside the procurement process and

start afresh in terms Section 60(f) of the Public Procurement Act.

‘The Third Applicant (Chief Nengolo Security Services cc) stated that it was
disqualified based on the reason that it submitted a lease agreement that was ot
supported by a fitness certificate as required in ITB 5.3 (if) and the mandatory
reguirement, iten No.4.6 of the standard bidding document. However instructions to
bidder (ITB) 5.1 (ii), stipulates that a bidder must provide a valid latest fitness
certificate from Municipality or Town Couneil and title deed or lease agreement from
FErongo Region, and that meant that a bidder was required o provide one of the two
requirement. As such, the Third Applicant chose to provide the lease agreement only,

Relief sought
The Third Applicant requested the Review Panel to set aside the Notice for selection of
award and order the CPBN fo follow the Procurement act.

The Fourth Applicant ( Nahole Security and Debt Collections Services cc) stated that
it was disqualified on the allegation that it has a relationship with Six Thousand Security
Services CC. Further, it denied that it has any relationship with Six Thousand Security
Services and put it on CPBN fo prove it beyond reasonable doubts.

Relief songht
The Fourth Applicant request that the Review Panel to set aside the selection of award

and start the procurement process afresh.

3,7 The Fifth Applicant ( Six Thousand Security Services) was disqualified for purportedly

4

4.1

submitting an invoice similar to the one submitted by Nahole Security Services and Debt
Collections. It further stated that on 23rd March 2023, the Applicant received a letter
from the Respondent in which it sought clarification in respect of invoice number
IN238584 issued on the 14th December 2020 by J Gerdes Uniwear. The clarification
was provided on 27 March 2023. The Fifth Applicant further alleges that no suggestion
in this letter (of 23 March 2023) was made that there was any fraudulent
misrepresentation on the Applicant side.

Relief scught
The Applicant hereby seek that the Review Panel set aside the disqualification and direct

that the Respondent re-evatuate all the bids,

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSIONS AT THE REVIEW PANEL HEARING:

The First Applicant explained that all the selected bidders did not comply with section
138(2) of the Labout Act, 2007 (Act No. 11 of 2007) which is part of the mandatory
bidding document requirement as per ITB 13.1(f)(6). The contract must be awarded to
the lowest evaluated substantially responsive bidder in ferms of section 55 (1) including
complignce with the minimum wage requirements as per the Collective Agreement for

5

E e Jf



4.2

4.3

44

4.5

the Security Industry. The minimum wage is in line with the written undertaking as
contemplated in section 138(2) of the Labour Act,2007 (Act No.1l of 2007).
Howeever, according to the Applicant ail awarded bidders bidded below the minimum
value of NAD 10/guard for guards who have more than twelve months experience. The
requirement in the bidding documen, according to the Applicant, was specified to be
at minimum two years, The sotion of awarded bidders bidding below the threshold
was disputed by PIS Security Services and Omle Security Services of which they
maintained that their respective rates per guard were not at all below N510, as alleged
by the First Applicant.

The Third Applicant submitted that page 7 of 14 of the Executive Summary clearly
indicates that the Third Applicant complied with all the requirements. However, it was
disquelified based on Bvalusiton Criteria under ITB 4.6 and ITB 5.3 (ii) of the bidding
document which states as follow:

ITB 5.3 (ii). Bidders are reguired to provide either of the following to confirm the

location where the bidders operate from:
1. Valid ltest fitness certificates from Town Council or Municipality and title deed or

2. lease agreement to confirm the locotion that the bidder operates from this region”

And

Evaluation Criteria 4.6, states that: “Has the bidder provided a valid latest Fitness
Certificates from Municipalities or Town Councils and titile deed or lease ogreement
from Erongo region to confirm the location that the bidder is operating in the region?”

The Third Applicant submitied that, therefore what the First Respondent would have

done is to ask whether the Third Applicant provided either:

a) a valid latest Fitness Certificates from Municipalities or Town Councils and
titile deed; or

b) a lease agreement, from Erongo region to confitm the location that the bidder is
operating in the region?

Furthermore, the Third Applicant submitted that Evaluation Criteria 4.6 on page 33 of
the bidding document and ITB 5.3 on page 22 of the bidding document were in conflict
of each other and in such a case ITB 5.3 should take precedence as provided for in terms

of Section I of the bidding document.

The Fourth Applicant, argued that what is key is that it questions the process followed
by the First Respondent, as it never afforded the Fourth Applicant an opportunity to be
heard with regards to the matter of having a similar invoice with the Fifth Applicant. In
addition, the Fourth Applicant still argued that the First respondent violated Regulation
7(3) as it never completed the evaluation in 30 days, but rather went beyond that.

g.u W



4.6

47

4.8

5-

5.1

5.2

The Fifth Applicant informed the Review Panel that the impugned decision as it relates

to the Applicant and as apparent from page 4 of the Executive Summary indicates as

foltow:

“the bidder submitted the same proof of ownership for the essential tools (same invoice

with the same number, IN238584) as that of Nahole Security and Debt Colletion
Services CC. Thus, construing that the bidders were found to be conflicted in terms of
ITB6.! (d) and contravened ITB 3.2 (i} for fraudulent practices and
{misrepresentation) by supplying false information”.

In addition, the Fifth Applicant advanced that on or about 23 March 2023, it received a
letter from the First Respondent in which it sought clarification in respect of Invoice
IN238584 issued on the 14th of December 2020 by J Gerdes Uniwear. Such a letier
did not suggest that there was any fraudulent misrepresentation on the Applicant's side
ag it is now appears in the Executive Summary. The clarification was provided, by
explaining the circumstances giving rise to the same invoice. To this, the Fifth
Applicant alleges that the First Respondent did not consider the representation made in
this regard, by the Applicant and J. Gerdes Uniwear, and this action on the part of the
First Respondent was therefore unfair and therefore irregular.

The Fifih Applicant claimed that the invoice in question indeed belongs to Six
Thousand Security Services cc and also stated that it was a surprise that it’s incvoice
appeared in any other document, which should not be the case. Thus, the Fifth Applicant
requested that the procurement process be terminated and start afresh in accordance
with Section 60 (f).

INTERESTED PARTIES OR PERSONS:

Some of ihe Interested Parties (PIS Security Services and Omle Security Services) who
served their replying affidavit in terms Reguiation 42(4) in response to the review
applications of the First and Fourth Applicanis submitted that they will not respond to
the metits of the Third and Fifth Applicants® submissions as they were not served with
the review applications, Furthermore, the above mentioned inierested parties or pezsons
instead reminded the Review Panel of its decision of 4% Qctober 2021, on the case
between Nahole Security Services and Diebt Collection cc vs Xaribib Town Council,
when the review application was dismissed on the basis that the Applicant did not serve
the Interested Parties. In premise, it was argued that the Third Applicans should not be
heard becauvse it did not serve its review application on PIS Security Services ce.

The Review Panel referred to a Public Procurement Review Hearing held on 20 March
2023 and decided on 22 March 2023, in the matter between Chief Nangolo Security
Services cc (1* Applicant) and Omle Security Servicess ce (2™ Applicant) versus
Oshikoto Regional Council (1* Respondent) for bid reference number:
NCS/ONB/ORC- DEAC 01/2022: The provision of security services to the Minisiry of
Education, Arts, and Culture for a period of 24 months, It was then queried as why

7

Eun.H



Omle Security Services cc is objecting to the matter of this bid when it comes to all
bidders not adhering to the minimum prescribed rates of the colletive agreemenet as
state in paragraph 3.1, since in the gbove stated review hearing the review application
from Omle Security was based on the same matter of a selected bidder having provided
rates below the minimum wage. Moreover, that matter was decided in favour of Omle
Security Services cc, but now Omle Security Services cc seems to suggest thet provided
rates below the minimum prescribed rates is acceptable,

5.3 Omle Security Services cc responded by saying that Omle Secivuty Services offered rates
which are infact above the minimum prescribed wage rates, as they quoted for N§$ 11.30
and in the same vein PIS Security Servicess cc replied to have quoted above the

prescribed minimuin wage rates,

6. FINDINGS OF THE REVIEW PANEL

Having heard the Parties at the Review Pane! Hearing and having considered the written
submissions of the Partiss, the Review Panel made the following findings:

6.1 It is observed from the documents submitted by the First respondent, specifically the
minutes and attendance register of the BEC that the examination and evaluation process
of the bids commenced on 06 December 2022 and were completed on 19 December 2022,
and this is within 30 days as stipulated under Regulation 7(3). Moreover, the re-evalution,
corrections and amendment to the initial evalustion process was done based on the
Board’s decision of Resolution CPBN-01/09/2023 which was made in terms of Section
9(1)(1)(ii) of the Act.

6.2 Thst there was a dispute of fact between Omambundu Security Services and PIS Security
Services cc and Omle Security Services cc. The Review Panel cross checked with figures
as stipulated in the BEC repori number 2 of 16 March 2023, which is 2 revision of BEC
report number 1 of 9 February 2023 (See Anpexure 2,0) and found that all the awarded
bidders quoted figures above NAD 10.00, as mandated by the Collective Agresment on
Minimum Wage in the Secarity Industry. This is found in the BEC report number 1 on
page 43 of 47 or BEC report number 2 on page 40 045,

6.3 That with regard io the invoice of number IN238584 with the same items and same
quantities found in the bid document of the Fourth Applicant and Firth Applicant, that
the argumenis raised by both applicants are confradicting, and also contradicts the
clarification letter and sworn affidavit issued by the supplier, J. Gerdes Uniwear and as
such four of the Review Panel members were not convinced that there was no conflict of
interest in terms of ITB 6.1(d) of the bidding document. Sec annexures 3.0 and 4.0 with
a clarification sought by the First Respondent and the response provided by the supplier,
J. Gerdes Uniwear respectively.

£ 4 Y



6.4

6.5

6.6

Moteover, it was abserved that, the supplier stated that invoice IN238584 was issued to
Shilimela Security Services in December 2020 (See Annexurc 4.0), but in the bid
document of the Fifth Applicant it has it under its name and not that of Shilimela Secutity
Services and whereas in the bid document of the Fourth Applicant, this same invoice is
also under its name and not under the name of Shilimela Security Services. In addition,
the Fifih Applicant has argued that invoice IN238584 only belongs to it and no other
bidder and such allegations were not disputed by the Fourth Applicant. Thus, four
Review Panel members found that the Fourth and Fifth Applicant are conflicted as per
ITB 6.1(d) just as stated by the BEC in its BEC report.

The fifth review panel member, reminded the Review Panel that central to the reason
why the impugned decision of the First Respondent is a subject of review, is not to
determine whether or noi, the decision is correct, but, whether or not the correct
procedures where followed in the arriving to the impugned decision. The member
indicated that his dissenting view is anchored in the principle of administrative justice as
provided for under Article 18 of the Namibian Constitifution. Below are the grounds why
the member dissented:

(i) That it was not clear as to how the First Respondent used the clarification sought
from both Fifth Applicant and J Gerdes Uniwear;

(i}  That the First Respondent reached out to one of the bidders, being the Fifth
Respondent, i.e. Six Thousand Security Servicess cc, but no evidence was
presented that the First Respondent also reached out to the Fourth Applicant, i.e
Nsahole Security and Debt Collections Services ce. This action is sufficient to
render the process irregular and therefore, a nullity;

(iii)  Finally, and equally, there was no evidence that the First Respondent sought
permission from the Fifth Applicant, to contact a third party, i.e J. Gerdes
Uniwear, regarding the Fifth Applicant’s bid. Getting consent of the affected
party to contact third parties is even more critical when the information that the
third will provide, will bave an influence, particularly an adverse effect on the
comumercial inferest of the bidder.

(iv)  The instances in terms of which bidders may be disqualified are set out under
Sections 30 and 67 of the Public Procurement Act and anything else not
provided for thereunder, would lead to arbitrariness and/or reconstruction and

re-defintion of the law.

One of the Review Panel members provided some clarity on paragraph 6.5 above based

on the documentation that were provided by the First Respondent. That, the First

Respondent firstly wanted clarity from the supplier, J. Gerdes Uniwear which it wrote

a letter of clarification dated 28 February 2023 and the supplier responded on 1 March

2023 (refer to annexure 3.0 and 4.0). That on 23 March 2023, the First Respondent

wrote letters to both the Fourth and Fifth Applicants, to seek clarification of the same
9

F.



6.7

7'

invoice IN238584 (see anncxure 5.0 and 6.0 of the respective letters) and the two
bidders were made aware that the supplier was also coniacted on the same matter. That
on 27 March 2023, both the Fourth Applicant and Fifth Applicant responded to the
clarifications (see annexure 7.0 and 8.0 respectively).

With regard to the conflict reading on ITB 5.3 (ji) and Evaluation Criteria 4.6, four of
the Review Panel members indeed confirmed as such, that the instructions to bidders
on page 22 were clear; the requirement was to submit a Valid Jatest Fitness Certificate
and title deed or a lease agreement and Chief Nangolo chose to submit a Lease
agreement, which is one of the requirement(s). However, the fifth review panel meimber
dissented that, TTBS.3(ji) is a continuation and cannot be rcad in isolation, as this is
further observed in ITB 1.1 of the bidding data sheet (BDS) which is clear as shown in
evaluation critexia 4.6, that you need a valid fitness certificate and a title deed or a valid
fitness certificate and a lease agreement,

DECISIONS OF THE REVIEW PANEL:

Based on the above findings, the Review Panel orders the following:

7.1

7.2

73

That Review Application from First Applicant (Omambundu Security Services cc)
challenging the First Respondent’s selection decision for award, on the basis that the
selected bidders quoted for rates per guard below the prescribed minimum wage rates
in the security industry, is hereby dismissed in terms of Section 60 (a) of the Act; and
the earlier decision by the First Respondent is confirmed in terms of Section 60(e). The
reason for this finding is because, none of the bidders recommended for award quoted
a rate below N$10.00 (source document - BEC report 2 of 16 Merch 2023). The
members were unanimous on this finding,

That the Review Application by the Third Applicant (Chief Nangolo Secarity Services
cc), challenging its disqualification on the basis of only having submitted a Lease
Apreement, the Review Panel Members found that the decision of the First Respondent
disqualifying the Applicant in the instance where the bidding document provided for
either or, was unfair, irregular and unlawful, Therefore, the concerned decision by the
First Respondent in respect of Zone 1, 2 and 3, is hereby set aside in terms of Section
60(c), and the matter is referred back to the First Resposdent for re-evaluation of stage
1 from the mandatory requirements document evaluation exiteria. The reason for
this finding is because Section [T -bidding data sheet of the bidding document under
which ITB 5.3(ii) is found supersede evaluation crifetia 4.6 and the former provides for
¢ithet/or, Four members were unanimous of this finding, with one dissenting by placing
ITB 1.1 and evaluation crietris 4.6 as discussed in paragraph 6.7.

That the Review Applications from both the Fourth Applicant (Nahole Security and

Debi Collections Services cc) and Fifth Applicant (Sixth Thousand Security Services

cc) for challenging the First Respondent®s decision to disqualify them on the basis of
10

£u. b



having submitted the same invoice IN238584 are dismissed in terms of Section 60(a),
and thus confirms the decision of the Board in terms of Section 60(¢). The reason for
this finding was that the two applicants did not provide satisfactory explanation as to
why they submitted the same invoice, IN238584 of the same number of items and
quantities and as further discussed in paragraph 6.4 and 6.6. Four members were
unanimous of this finding, with one dissenting by placing reliance on the discussion as

per paragraph 6.5 (i) — (iv) above.

7.4 The effective daie of this order is 26 June 2023.

7.5  That the First Respondent ie Public Entity/ The Board shall provide proof
of implementation of this Order to the Procurement Policy Unit within thirty (30) days
from receipt date of this Order. A copy of the proof should be sent to the Review Pavel
Secretariat.

Public Procurement
Panel

Ohairperson

/

&
ar et
Mu. Ehrenfried Honga
CHAIRPERSON: REVIEW PANEL (IRO THIS MATTER)

11



Annexure 1.0 The Board Repiy Affidavit page revealing oath adminstered by Mr Festus
Hamulkwaya

A

-

f g}'_g_l't-‘ - »
FAMON NGAVETERE >

| hereby dadare thal the deponent has swon to and signed this statement in my
presence at WINDHOEK on the 26™ day of Way 2023 and he has declired a8 follows:
ihai the facls hereln conialned fal! within his personal knowledge and thal he
undersiarnds the contants horeof; that ke has no objection to laking the caih; that he
ragards the calh as binding on his conscionce and has dedated as follows:

“t swesr that the contents of this Sworn Affidavit are frus and comrect, so help me God®

Mol .

COMMISSIONER OF QATHS

FESTUS HAMUKWAYA

FULL NAMES: £y OHicie Commiseloner of Oaths
2nd Floar, Mandume Park

EAPACITY: ——Nuo—-8telnert Stroet
Windhoek, Namibis

APDRESS!  ——TaIr081-44 7700

4]Page

12



Aunnexure 2.0: BEC Report number 2 (page 40 of 45) revealing lig@es for awarded
companies indicating salary per guard above the niinimux: threshold of NAD 10

The BEC only allocated ona secuiity provision Loi to four (4) of tha lowest responsive bidder per Loi.

Tabie 15: Abacation of the Lol
E i | Bid Price at | Bid Price Bldders Hourly
£3 | votercmy | LOHOINGG gy o, DO oy ARG |y RAR |
o  PeFEIRART | fincluding Corections Rale = X
‘ [ | 185
Cmic Secwy Lol 1: Zona 1 3:332,600.20 sy 1165
T | sonieesce LAEs None T
! Total Amount \ L 3,232,560.20 | 1.7
. i
! ———
| [ Lot 2 Zome 2 ' T 34%7,838 00 iy
‘ Trig Gng 0 e s d = 11.15
4 Ivarkents 8 | 1A 12640 None | 191160 1275 L
Total Amount | ) | 3437,838.00 | 1295 .
T 2,142,656.00 3
9 | Neto inesiments CC*21 52003 | 33406850 Nome | - . RS
L |Taotal Amaurt | s.ﬂl.ﬂﬁmA . _.J 1188 |
[eis Sect nl‘,..:.u:..—‘s Lot 4 Zore & | 3_45,3745_00 . | !
| @ cc [Total Amount i' "~ Nars | 380084800 . nao|

A l
_ 1340384120 |

The tolai contract value for the four (4) Lots alocated amounis to N$13,403.941.20 fom an estmatod budgst of
N$16,308,054,00 and the difference 13 amaunling lo RE2.804,112.80.

! ! L
Overa!l Total Bid Price for a period of Twenty-Four (24) months (N$)

-
g Nk _— - Paye 40 of 45
Warvy
i3



Annexure 3.0 : A letter writien by CPBN fo the Supplier, J. Gerdes Uniwear for

¢larifieation of Invoice IN238584

AR VA E A
£ e s .
{!_,} BN T pecmam ] e 1 RO {5 sl ata rves
J. Gerdes Uniwear
£.0.Box 5100
Auspannplatz
Windhgek
Via email: accounisi@gerdes.com.ng

Dear Ms. Ttix,

RE: INVOICE RO, CLARIFICATION

Invoise.

Yours Faithiully,

g
BEC caSash

UEMDERR QF TIE BOARD: W A. 1

28 Februsry 2023

Wo haraby would like to confim which company was issued invoice no.Jdociment no
iN238584 dalod 14 Dscember 2020. Ploase provide us with a copy of the aforasaid

Your ofiice is kindly requested to respond in writing on the company official letterhead
10 our erquiry. We will highly appreciate if you could raspond In hwo (2) working days.

(Chaiparmen, A . ACem s, gk
s oL, Piagran, um.nmhurgmm,’rfumwu.wmﬁmwﬁﬁimmmhnmm

14



Annexure 4.0 : A reposne letter written by Supplier, J. Gerdes Uniwear to CPBN fo the

for clarification of Invoice IN238584

1~ b 2144

Uniformg - Corporsic Wear - Safaty Products
a3 coaaky Styeat

¥ U Bar 5100

AIRDIOEH , WAHIAIZ
7ol [ Eax. *200 61 225361

01 MARCH 2023

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
P O BOKX 23850

WINDHOEK

NAMIBIA

Re: INVOICE IN238584 CERRIFICATION

Invoice Number {N238584, daled 14 Dacembear 2020, was issued 1o SHILIRMELA
SECURITY SERVICES.

Please s88 copy altached.

Regards

| dads)

* B MOSTERT
BOOKREEPLR

- o

15

N

wn.H



Annexure 5.0 : A letter written by CPBN to the Fourth Applicant for clariiication of
Invoice TN238584

CPEN

LM 1
I
mefmin Ly
DY TLE. e - Soe « I OES R e 1
Enquiries: deviden@opb.orgas
23 March 2023 b
Mr. Sem M. Shilimala
Nahole Securiy Services and Debt Colleclion Services CC
Ondangwa
By nand / Email: hrmkwanabwai ll.com
Daar Mr. Shillmela,
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR WRITTEN REPRESENTATION IN REGARDS TO
INVOICE IN 238584

The above-captioned subject matter bears reference,

Nahola Securify Services and Debt Collection Senvices CC recently ook part in the
bld for the Procwrement of Randaring Security services for 24 Monthe:
NCSIONB/CPBN.08/2022, This bidding exercisa was conducied by the Central
Procurament Board of Namibla (CPBN) on behalf of the Municipality Council of

Swakopmund.

During the examination and evaluation of the bids and futher due diligence conducted
by tha Bid Evaluation Commitiee (BEC) it was established that the Invoice No: IN
230584 Issusd on the 14/12/2020 by J Gardes Uniwear CC, whith was submiited by
the biddar In tha bidding documents is the same ay that submitted by (Six Thousand

Securty Sefvicea CC) who also pariicipaled In the sams bid,

The CFBN Board acked for clarifieation on the Involes similadities atthe company who
lssued ihe invoice, J Gerdes Uniwear CC. The Company confirmed that the criginal
nvelce was lssued o Shilimela Securdly Services on the T4/12/2020,

The documents concemed are atiatehoad for your sase of reference as Annexure 3
(Hahole Security Servicas and Debl Gollaction Besvites CC), Annayure 2 (Documents
obiained from J Gendss Uniwear G and Annexure 3 {Documents submilted to CPEN

as part of the bid by Six Thousand Securtly Services CC)

REMRERD OF THE BOARL: bir 4. Kgtvelsn 3{Gh 1A J. KTaivieOon, Ma &, Kghlpaa,
mummumnammmunﬂﬂmmamimm

16



Anmexure 6.0 : A letter written by CPBN to the Fifth Applicant for elarification of
Invaice IN238584

- CPBN

POARD OT HAM 3A

Apesog ki Dinpty e
OGN T R T Wt

Enduiris: davidsniepb.org.na

By TR TRCN (R E TR TR

23 March 2023

Mirs. Essor Pawa Neukosho
Six Thousand Security Services CC
Ondangwa

BY HAND ! EMAIL: esserbands@gmail.com
Dear Mrs. Naukoshy,
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS [N REQARDS TO
INVOICE iN238684
The above-caplioned subjest matier bears reference.

Six Thousand Securily Services C racently taak part In the bid for the Procurament
of Randering Securily Services for 24 Months: NCSONB/CPBN-06/2022. This bidding
excrolsa was canducted by the Caniral Procurement Board of Namibia (CPBN) on

bahalf of the Munlcipality Council of Swakepmund,

During the examinaiion and evaluation of the bids and further dus diligance
conducted by ihe Bld Evaluafion Committes (BEC) it was estahiished that tha invoice
No: IN238684 lzaued on the 141122020 by J Gerdes Untwsar, which was submitiod
by iha bledar in the bidding documants, ls the same as thet was submiited by {Nahole
Securily Sarvices and Delt Colfalion Serviees CG) who also particpated in the same

bidding process,

The CPEN Board asked for clarification on the Involce simflarities at the company who
lesued the invaise, J Gerdas Uniwear CC.The company comfimed that the orginal
invoice was issued to Shilimela Security Servicas an the 14/12/2020.

17



The documents concemned are allachad for your ease of reference as Annexure 1
{Documents submited to CPEN as pait of the bit by Six Thousand Secunty Servicss
CC ). Annexure 2 (Documents oblakted rem 4 Gerdes Unlwear and Annaxure 3
{Documents submiisd to CPBN s part of the bid by Nahofe Sacurity Services and
Debt Collacton Servicas CC).

MEMEERE OF THE SOAN; My A. Ngaveiara (Chaliporsa), Mis J, Donut-0os, K E. Rgrispes,
u:#.mwummamm.mu.mm‘g:musknmnmwmmuﬁnl.-)

This lelter serves to give you an oppoilunily ic make written represantations to rerch
our offica on or before Thursday, 30 Mareh 2023 axplaining to {he CPBN ihe
similasities in your bidding documents. Kiruly note that the deadline for the written
submissions wil not be exiendad.

Youra Sincerely,

18



Annesure 7.0 : A leiter written by Fourth Applicant to the CPBN for clarification of

Favoice IN238584

NAHOLE

A o

SECURLTY
NANOLE SECURITY & DEBT COLLECTIONS SERVICES €0
CCiRegisturiot/2007/01 86
VAT: 4349187015
- P.OBOX 4166
ONDANGWA

FAX: OBS 248217
CRLL: 681 7603157

27 Maich 2023

TO: CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
WINDHOEK

Aft: Mr, A. NGAVETENE

SURJECT: REGUEST FOR WRITTEN REPRESENTATION IN REGARDE TO

INVOICE IN 236584

1. Nahole Security and Dabt Collection cc is a customer of J Gerdes Uniwear co
since 2018 when | took over as Nahole CEQ | epproached them to oflar me
uniforms end other security itams on credit but rather they advised rne to get &
loyal trusted customer who s already doing business with them, for them to
ofier me cfedit they advised me to falk fo the owner of Shifimela Security
Sendces whereby he agreed to slign for me and 1 staried gelting a monthly
credit on each of the 14” day and pay them before the 15™ of each month. |
was first given a N$35 000.00 credit per menth which iater-after T got more
wark Increasad to N$70 000,00 per month but all the companies on this credit
scheme were only given to receive ceraln things per month which are
uniforms, bools, pepper spray, baton, hand cuffs, pouch's on the sama
amviunt to a value of N$70 000.00 per month,

19



Annexure 8.0 : A letter writien by Fifth Applicant to the CPBN for clarification of

Invoice IN238584

.r“i CJ(‘L \;E‘ 14 L* LY g Y -
H05: 3856, Ordengay Heg Ho: CC/ZON/ 3855

1 -~ o

¥

4,

Gnekingv Alalf Rood Sun Bquare Mall ifice No, 2, Ondangia VAT 255437878
Cohi: 517215866 or 08126248002
Emaithet00smgmallean e ———————————— -
| B - — -
27 March 2023

JO: CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA
ATT: MR. A. NGAVEYENE

%EUEST FOR WRITTEN REPRESENTATION IN REGARDS TO INVOICE IN

Six Thopsand Serviees cc buys its seeudity uniforms and other accessories from

" 1.Gendea Uniwear cc sincs the year 2018, A1 the beginaing we requested J.Gerdes 1o

offer us goods on credit but they have advised us (o And & vustomer who has been
with them for a fong time in order 10 buy from their sccoust beeanse at thar tinye they
did not trust ys thoy also told us hat buying fiom a irusted tonglime customer wil)
beneft us on diseaunts offered 10 the exisfing trusted customers nad in the event we
fail to honor the credit they will request their peyment from then,

Since my bushand the owner of Shilimela Security Services cc has an account with
4.Gerdes Uniwear ce § requested him to sign for my compiny 1o recaive gogds on his
aceount on a 30 duys basis which is practice ot J.Gerdes Uniwear c¢ than he signed

for me.

I have rceeived 2 monthly eradit of N§70 660,00 Pper manth which is {0 be issued

' every 14 day of each month on Shilimsla Seaurity account but the invoice iz isuyed

wSixlhumdSecuﬁinenimmmamulananOdaystillsclﬂellmaceomt
in full.

It wag only in July 2022 whea J. Gerdes informed me that [ have qualified 1o have my
own coinpany necount than they splited it from Shilinels Secyrily accoint,

On the similarities on afl this involees Is that ench compuny on the crediy gecount Is
only allowed speciftc similer items per month against 3 N§70 000,00 and i you want
different or more itoms you have to purchaze them on cash basis this s an agreed

20

g_,{x.- #



